
2013 HURL Elkhorn 23 K - Overall Results

60 Starters,  61 finishers

(1 switched from 50 K to 23 K during race)

Place First Name Last Name Gender Age Time
1 Heather Lieberg F 34 2:03:38*

2 Steve Imig M 36 2:07:06

3 Chuck Abbitt M 47 2:14:07**

4 Annie Quinnett F 45 2:15:49***

5 Aaron Little M 25 2:16:34

6 Erik Makus M 36 2:16:52

7 Karson Klass M 25 2:17:52

8 Mark Noel M 37 2:17:56

9 Mike Walsh M 59 2:18:03****

10 Chris Beskid M 34 2:18:05

11 Corey Richardson M 31 2:18:12

12 Brandon Atkins M 36 2:18:19

13 Lindsey Diefenderfer F 31 2:18:29

14 Hayden Janssen M 33 2:19:43

15 Dustin Diefenderfer M 31 2:22:16

16 Katie Campbell F 39 2:25:29

17 Matt Ellwein M 32 2:26:22

18 Ira Couture M 41 2:26:30

19 Kevin O'Brien M 30 2:26:33

20 Ivan Konvalin M 26 2:28:17

21 Keith Bushnell M 34 2:30:40

22 Peter McCarthy M 34 2:33:11

23 Jana Garza F 35 2:33:51

24 Brett Bomar M 49 2:36:57

25 Neal Rainey M 32 2:38:01

26 John Ford M 52 2:38:42

27 Jeff Morris M 51 2:39:10

28 Katie Yakawich F 31 2:40:32

29 Nicholas Hawkins M 24 2:42:06

30 John Goddard M 51 2:55:44

31 Patricia Martin F 15 2:57:10

32 Douglas Martin M 50 2:57:10

33 Rick Dendinger M 55 2:57:56

34 Ami Kraft F 38 3:04:00

35 Sheila Plant F 40 3:04:00

36 Luke Casey M 31 3:05:43

37 Karen Laduke F 39 3:06:40

38 Seth Dayton M 15 3:09:34

39 Tanya Houston F 33 3:15:51

40 Jill Boettcher F 34 3:15:52



41 Mark Scarff M 70 3:17:46******

42 Bethanie Ballard F 44 3:19:25

43 Jon Ballard M 41 3:19:26

44 Chris Irvin M 28 3:20:33

45 Tyler Hanson M 27 3:20:34

46 Jesse Walters F 31 3:25:20

47 Alex Van Dyke F 19 3:29:55

48 Jackie Ludwig F 52 3:29:55

49 Chris Degenhardt F 55 3:50:59

50 Eileen Robbins F 63 3:52:52*****

51 Jon Rutkowske M 59 3:52:52

52 Kayly Engebrecht F 19 3:56:16

53 Cacey Maser F 41 4:02:02

54 Ashley Downing F 32 4:02:05

55 Zoe Barnard F 37 4:03:49

56 Bob Hayes M 86 4:34:23

57 George Pierce M 60 5:10:34

58 Janice Moore F 51 5:13:29

59 Molly Shaw F 47 5:34:04

60 Joyce Gebhardt F 61 6:03:06

61 Mary Graeff F 71 6:03:07

* new female course record

** new male 40-49 age division record

*** new female 40-49 age division record

**** new male 50-59 age division record

***** new female 60-69 age division record

****** new male 70-79 age division record

Female Open Division (0-39)

Place First Name Last Name Gender Age Time
1 Heather Lieberg F 34 2:03:38*

2 Lindsey Diefenderfer F 31 2:18:29

3 Katie Campbell F 39 2:25:29

4 Jana Garza F 35 2:33:51

5 Katie Yakawich F 31 2:40:32

6 Patricia Martin F 15 2:57:10

7 Ami Kraft F 38 3:04:00

8 Karen Laduke F 39 3:06:40

9 Tanya Houston F 33 3:15:51

10 Jill Boettcher F 34 3:15:52

11 Jesse Walters F 31 3:25:20

12 Alex Van Dyke F 19 3:29:55

13 Kayly Engebrecht F 19 3:56:16

14 Ashley Downing F 32 4:02:05

15 Zoe Barnard F 37 4:03:49

* new female course record



Male Open Division (0-39)

Place First Name Last Name Gender Age Time
1 Steve Imig M 36 2:07:06

2 Aaron Little M 25 2:16:34

3 Erik Makus M 36 2:16:52

4 Karson Klass M 25 2:17:52

5 Mark Noel M 37 2:17:56

6 Chris Beskid M 34 2:18:05

7 Corey Richardson M 31 2:18:12

8 Brandon Atkins M 36 2:18:19

9 Hayden Janssen M 33 2:19:43

10 Dustin Diefenderfer M 31 2:22:16

11 Matt Ellwein M 32 2:26:22

12 Kevin O'Brien M 30 2:26:33

13 Ivan Konvalin M 26 2:28:17

14 Keith Bushnell M 34 2:30:40

15 Peter McCarthy M 34 2:33:11

16 Neal Rainey M 32 2:38:01

17 Nicholas Hawkins M 24 2:42:06

18 Luke Casey M 31 3:05:43

19 Seth Dayton M 15 3:09:34

20 Chris Irvin M 28 3:20:33

21 Tyler Hanson M 27 3:20:34

Female Masters Division (40-49)

Place First Name Last Name Gender Age Time
1 Annie Quinnett F 45 2:15:49***

2 Sheila Plant F 40 3:04:00

3 Bethanie Ballard F 44 3:19:25

4 Cacey Maser F 41 4:02:02

5 Molly Shaw F 47 5:34:04

*** new female 40-49 age division record

Male Masters Division (40-49)

Place First Name Last Name Gender Age Time
1 Chuck Abbitt M 47 2:14:07**

2 Ira Couture M 41 2:26:30

3 Brett Bomar M 49 2:36:57

4 Jon Ballard M 41 3:19:26

** new male 40-49 age division record



Female Grand Masters Division (50-59)

Place First Name Last Name Gender Age Time
1 Jackie Ludwig F 52 3:29:55

2 Chris Degenhardt F 55 3:50:59

3 Janice Moore F 51 5:13:29

Male Grand Masters Division (50-59)

Place First Name Last Name Gender Age Time
1 Mike Walsh M 59 2:18:03****

2 John Ford M 52 2:38:42

3 Jeff Morris M 51 2:39:10

4 John Goddard M 51 2:55:44

5 Douglas Martin M 50 2:57:10

6 Rick Dendinger M 55 2:57:56

7 Jon Rutkowske M 59 3:52:52

**** new male 50-59 age division record

Female Super Masters Division (60-69)

Place First Name Last Name Gender Age Time
1 Eileen Robbins F 63 3:52:52*****

2 Joyce Gebhardt F 61 6:03:06

***** new female 60-69 age division record

Male Super Masters Division (60-69)

Place First Name Last Name Gender Age Time
1 George Pierce M 60 5:10:34

Female Super Grand Masters Division (70-79)

Place First Name Last Name Gender Age Time
1 Mary Graeff F 71 6:03:07

Male Super Grand Masters Division (70-79)

Place First Name Last Name Gender Age Time
1 Mark Scarff M 70 3:17:46******

****** new male 70-79 age division record

Male Super Duper Grand Masters Division (80-89)

Place First Name Last Name Gender Age Time
1 Bob Hayes M 86 4:34:23


